627 Oral Answers

Sunr S. K. PATIL: There seems to
be some misunderstanding that it is
the sole responsibility of the Central
Government. The Central Govern-
ment comes in because we have got
to help the State Governments in
their difficulties to find a solution to
the transport problem. Therefore,
before we undertake this circular
thing—of course, that is going to be
there, there is no doubt about it—we
have got to find out whether that
alone is the complete answer or,
along with that, also the underground
has got to be undertaken. Therefore,
that question has got to be gone into
by some competent committee know-
ing transport and we must get its
verdict?

Sarr D. L. SEN GUPTA: May I
know whether the Railway Ministry
is in a position to consider the exten-
sion of the Port Trust Railway for
catering to the needs of the travelling
public of Calcutta till the committee’s
report is out?

Surr S. K. PATIL: That also will be
part of the problem that would be
considered, Sir.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: It appears
from the reply of the hon. Minister
that the Government has accepted the
plan for s circular railway for Cal-
cutta. Do 1 understand it correctly
and if so, why were these terms of
reference made which do not make
this position clear? In that case the
terms of reference should be how
quickly and how best this plan could
materialise. Does the Government
realise that Calcutta has specific pro-
blems because of development of
townships around it and the
influx of refugees and so on and
that the present transport system
cannot at all take the load of daily
travellers there? Therefore why is
not the Government expediting this
matter in order that we can have a
circular railway there which is within
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the competence of this Government
provided the finances are made avail=
able?

SHrr S. K. PATIL: The hon. Mem-
ber’s suggestion will be taken inte
consideration when we finally adopt
the terms of reference.
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The question was actually asked om
the floor of the House by Shri Atal
Bihari Vajpayee.
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+[FIFTH STEEL PLANT

Surr ATAL BIHARI
[ VAJPAYEE:}
| Surt D. THENGARI:

SHrr T. V. ANANDAN:

SHrRI G. K. KAPUR:

Surr RAM SINGH:

Surtr Y. A. REDDY:
| Sart U. S. DUGAL:
| Surt P. ABRAHAM:
| Surr JAGAT NARAIN:
L SHrt YELLA REDDY:

99.

Will the Minister of STEEL AND

MinEgs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s atten-
tion has been drawn to the statement
made by the Chief Minister of Mysore
on the 6th July, 1965 that the State
might go ahead to set up a steel!plant
at Hospet;

(b) whether a  decision has been
taken with regard to the proposal for
setting up the fifth steel plant; and

(¢c) if so, the details thereof?]
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1[Tae DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY oF STEEL anp MINES
(SHRT P. C. SETHI): (a) Govern-

[ 3 English translation,

iThe question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri Atal
Bihari Vajpayee.
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ment’s attention has been drawn to:
certain reports in the Press stating
that the Mpysore State might set up
a steel plant at Hospet subject to the
approval of the Government of India.

(b) No, Sir.
(¢) Does not arise.]

SHrr ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, the people of Mysore have a feel-
ing that their case for steel plant is
going by default as they have no re-
presentative in the Central Cabinet.
May, I know if the hon. Minister is
in a position to assure that the claim of
Mysore will be  carefully and
sympathetically considered?

Surr AKBAR ALI KHAN: On a
point of order, Sir. The Cabinet

is
Surt ATAL BIHARI
Is he going to reply ?

VAJPAYEE:

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: No, no. He has
risen on a point of order.

Surr ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
What is the point of order?

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: On a
point of order, Sir.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: How can I say
that until he makes it?

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I
ask

Mg. CHAIRMAN: No, no. He wants
to raise a point of order.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: What is.
that?

Surr AKBAR ALI KHAN: My point
of order is this. My friend is not re-~
ferring to the position correctly be-
cause it is the recommendation of
the Committee and not of the Govern-
ment.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: That is no point
of order.



631

SHrr N. SANJIVA REDDY: Having
a Minister in the Cabinet or not is not
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my concern; [ cannot answer that
part of the question. It is difficult
for me but I can assure my friend

that because of the absence of a
Minister from Mysore State, Hospet's
case will not suffer. I will certainly
try to do justice to all the areas and
place the case before the Cabinet be-
fore a final decision is taken,

SHrr M. S. GURUPADA SWAMY:
May I know whether it is a fact that
the Dastur and Company previously
recommended the Hospet area as the
place suitable for setting up a steel
plant and may I know what was the
reason for setting up later on the
Indo-American consortium to re-exa-
mine the whole question and is it not
a fact that even that consortium has
suggested that Hospet is ideal for this
purpose except for the fact that the
Andhra area has got better transport
facilities? And I would like to draw
the attention of the hon. Minister that
there has been considerable specula-
tion going on in Andhra

Mr. CHAIRMAN: What is the ques-
tion, Mr. Gurupada Swamy?

Surr M. S. GURUPADA SWAMY: I
‘have already put the question. I would
like to know what was the necessity
for setting up a consortium to re-exa-
mine the question when this had been
previously examined by Dastur and
Company which had suggested the
Hospet areg for this purpose.

Surr N. SANJIVA REDDY: M]s.
Dastur ang Company recommended
not only Hospet. When it examined
the Salem-Neyveli area it equally
strongly recommended Salem-Neyveli.
“When 3 technician is asked to report
on a particular site, naturally, he re-
ports about all the points that are
favourable. Fortunately or unfortuna-
tely there are five or six sites. The
Anglo-American consortium came into
the picture because they have to fin-
ance the project wherever it is located.
Therefore we asked them to look into
it. M/s. Dastur and Company has re-
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commended Hospet as very good, and
the same M]|s. Dastur and Company
also recommended Salem-Neyveli as
equally good. Whenever an expert
examines a particular site, naturally
he puts in the good points of that site.
The exports are expected to go into
all the details and give their report.

Surr ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
May I know whether it js a fact that
the consortium has recommended
Vishakhapatnam for the location of
the fifth steel plant and whether that
report is under the consideration of
the Cabinet and if so, when a decision
is likely to be laken?

SHrr N. SANJIVA REDDY:  Sir,
the Report of the censortium wil' be
placed in the Library. It is not a
secret document. I would like to send
copies of it to the Chief Ministers of
the concerned States. Therefore my
friend can read it. The consortium
has recommended Vishakhapatnam
because a deep water location would
be advantageous. The arguments
are all there which my friend
will be able to see when I place
the Report in the Library. I did not
have sufficient copies; otherwise I
woulgd have placed it much earlier.
Now that I have securedq five 10 ten
copies, T would like fo place it in the
Library tomorrow if I am permitted to
do so, and my friend can read it.

Surt CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Is it
not a fact that Vishakhapatnam has
neither iron ore nor coal and that the
iron ore content in Mysore is far bet-
ter than in Vishakhapatnam? May I
know what was the reason for select-
ing Vishakhapatnam instead of My-
sore?

Surr N. SANJIVA REDDY: I am
not a technical man. Ag I said, I can
only place the Report in the Library
and my friends canp reaq it.

Sumi T. V. ANANDAN: Sir, the day
on which the talk of the fifth plant
started should have been a day of bad
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omen and that is why all over the
country it has created a problem: In
order to keep the country in peace,
may I ask the hon. Minister whether
he woulq consider simultaneous instal-
lation of the fifth, sixth and seventh
#teel plants so that trouble will not
be there?

Sarr N. SANJIVA REDDY: Only
@inancing will be the problem; other-
wise I would like to set up not only
ghe fifth, sixth and seventh but the
eighth, ninth and tenth also.

Surt RAM SINGH: How long will
the Government take to decide where
the fifth plant will be located?

Sur1 N. SANJIVA REDDY: The de-
partmental Secretaries- are examining
the Report and after that it will
go before the Cabinet. I think, ac-
cording to the terms of the contract
with the Anglo-American consortium,
within two months of the submission
of their Report we will have to give
them a decision. So within the com-
ing one month the Government will
dake a decision and before that it will
€0 to the Cabinet.
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Serr B, K. P. SINHA: May I know
whether the Government are in a posi-
iion to assure this House that in the
initial stages of development of the
Indian economy they shall be guided
in such matters onlv by expert opi-
mion, by considerations of finance, effi-
egiencv and economy of the plant that
is going to be set up and shall not
yield to regional clamour?
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Surt N. SANJIVA REDDY: Not
only in the initial stages but in the

later stages also that should be the
consideration.
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SHrt A. D. MANI: The hon. Minis-
ter stated just now that the Anglo-~
American consortium has to find the
money for this project. According to
the Report of the consortium, the ob-
jection to Hospet hag been purely on
the ground of capital costs. According
to this consortium, a plant at Hospet
will cost Rs, 25 crores while at Visha-
khapatnam it will cost Rs. 14 crores.
May I ask the hon. Minister whether
the Anglo-American consortium has
made it clear to the Government that
they would not be interested in the
project, if it is located anywhere else
besides Vishakhapatnam or whether
they are prepared to abide by the de-
cision of the Government in regarqd to
the capital costs?

Sarr N. SANJIVA REDDY: May I
request the hon. Member to await the
Report which I will be placing in the
Librarv? After reading the whole Re-
port, naturally, my friend would be
able to form his own opinion. I do
not think I should begin commenting
on the Report because he is asking
me the reasons that prompted them
to recommend this or that. So instead
of mv commenting on that Report, I
shall place the whole Report in the
Library The Report may satisfy him
and if not, he may later on ask ques-
tions.

Syt ARJUN ARORA: Has the
Anglo-American consortium made &
firm commitment about financing the
project? -

Surr N, SANJIVA REDDY: No, Sir.
Not yet.

Surr G. RAMACHANDRAN: Sir, in
reply to everv question the hon. Min-
ister is referring us to a document
which has not yet been placed in the
Librarv Since the hon. Minister has
reaq it himself, why does he not give
even elementary answers to element-
ary questions?
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Surt N. SANJIVA REDDY: My diffi-
eulty is, they ask questions on techni-
cal matters and I may give them
wrong information. So it is better to
wait for a day more and get correct
information rather than my giving
wrong information. I do not think
within one day anything is going to
happen. The Government is not going
to take any decision on thig issue to-
morrow or the day after.

StaTE TRADING CORPORATION

*100. Surr P. K. KUMARAN: Will
the Minister of CoMMERCE be pleased
to state:

(a) whether the question of further
increasing the role of the State Trad-
ing Corporation in the country’s ex-
ternal trade has been considered by
Government; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

Tuee MINISTER or COMMERCE
(Surt MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) and (b).
It i continuously increasing. The
functions of the Corporation, now
bifurcateq into two, as approved by
Government and which have been
publicly stated repeatedly, are as
per the functions enumerated in the
attached statement which is being laid
on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

The functions of the State Trading
Corporation are as under:—

(a) To undertiake trading gene-
rally with State Trading
Countries as well as other
countries in commodities en-
trusted to it;

(b) to exnlore larger markets for
traditional items of exports
and to develop exports of new
items with a view to diversi-
fving and expanding the ex-
port trade;

(¢) to undertake at the instance
of Government import/or
internal distribution of any
commoditv in short suvply
-with a view to stabilising
prices and rationalising distri-
bution;
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(d) to undertake canalisation of
imporis and exports of jtems
as may be directed by Govern-
ment from time to time;

(e) generally to implement such
special arrangements viz, bar~
ters, commodity exchange ete.
for import, export and/or in-
ternal distribution of particu-
lar group of commodities as
Government may adopt in the
public interest;

(f) buffer stock coperations ae
price support measures for
internal economy.
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Suri SITARAM JAIPURIA: Is it &
fact that most of the Government un-
dertakings do not like to trade through

the STC, unless they are forced to do
s0?

Surt MANUBHAI SHAH: The very

fact that trade has expanded from
Rs. 9 crores in 1956-57 to Rs. 15%
crores last vear angd this year it will

be Rs. 175 crores—in iron ore, manga~
nese ore, some tea, fruit juices, and
in some cases engineering goods. ther¢
are more than 120 items—in both im-
ports and exports. shows that both the
Government departments and the
private trade are fully co-operating
with the Corporation.



